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The JOBS Act and related regulations have
undoubtedly led to new developments in
private capital markets. One eﬀect has been
increased transparency and access for investors
and intermediaries to private capital markets.
However, certain market participants disregard
or misunderstand the broker registration
requirement under Section 15(a)(1) of the
Securities Exchange Act of 1934. Because of the
influx of activity in the private markets, there
has been increased scrutiny from regulators
surrounding the registration requirement.
The illegal brokering of private securities is not
a new problem. Rather, it is a problem that legal
developments—and subsequent market activity,
new business models, and novel deal structures—
have illuminated across the entire private capital
ecosystem. This resource provides an in-depth, but
accessible, review of the relevant considerations.
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An Introduction
to Section 15(a)(1)

Section 15(a)(1) of the Exchange Act of 1934 makes
it unlawful for a broker or dealer to “effect any
transactions in, or induce or attempt to induce the
purchase or sale of any security” without registering
with the SEC and joining FINRA. As a baseline, the law
requires you to register if you are a part of securities
changing hands or if you help facilitate a securities
transaction. The prohibited activities are broad, and
regulators enforce the requirement accordingly.
More specifically, brokers and dealers are required
to register with the SEC and meet other regulatory
requirements. A broker is a “person engaged in the
business of effecting transactions in securities for the
account of others” and a dealer is a “person engaged
in the business of buying and selling securities for his
own account, through a broker or otherwise.”
The registration requirement applies to both entities
and individuals. An entity acts through its individual
agents, or “associated persons” in SEC parlance.

Often, securities issuers believe that they, and their
agents, are exempt simply by the fact they are the
entity raising the funds. The truth is, the analysis is
much more complex, and unregistered activities
by an issuer’s associated persons often run afoul of
the registration requirement in practice. Ignorance
can put those associated persons at risk of federal
sanctions. Further, the SEC may determine that the
issuer is in breach of the registration requirement if
the issuer knows about activities of its associated
persons, even if the issuer does not know the activities
are illegal.
Importantly, each state also requires broker
registration and states have joined in the trend of
prosecuting cases of unregistered brokerage activity
under their own laws. As discussed in the cases in
Chapter 5, penalties for breach of the registration
requirement are severe and include disgorgement of
illicit compensation, pre-judgment interest, civil fines,
and disqualification from the securities industry.

Many securities issuers attempt to avail themselves
of Rule 3(a)4-1, a safe harbor afforded under SEC
regulation commonly called the issuer exemption.
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*For an in-depth look and a full list of sources, please reference
our whitepaper, “The Broker Registration Requirement and its
Enforcement.”

Under SEC guidance, a person may need to register
as a broker if they do any of the following:
• Act as investment advisors and financial
consultants.
• Act as “finders” of investors on behalf of issuers
or broker dealers.
• Operate or control electronic or other platforms
to trade securities.
• Market real-estate investment interests that are
securities, such as tenancy-in-common interests.
• Act as “placement agents” for private placements
of securities.
• Eﬀect securities transactions for the account of
others for a fee, even when those other people
are friends or family members.
• Provide support services to registered
broker-dealers.
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The Exception to the Rule:
The Issuer Exemption

Rule 3(a)4-1 acts as a safe harbor from broker-dealer
registration otherwise required under Section 15(a)
for a select group of associated persons related to
a securities issuer. Ambiguities in the rule can cause
individuals to falsely believe they fall under this safe
harbor. As a result, these individuals choose not to
register or affiliate with a registered broker-dealer.
This failure to register can open a person to civil
and criminal liability as well as SEC investigation
and penalties. As a result, it remains paramount for
individuals to carefully analyze the meaning of the
issuer exemption and its implications for registration
as a broker-dealer.
An associated person is a partner, officer, director or
employee of the issuer and other related corporate
entities. To take advantage of the safe harbor, an
associated person must satisfy all three preliminary
requirements and one of three substantive
requirements.
Preliminary Requirements
1. To reduce the chance of fraud and abuse of the
safe harbor, the Commission requires that the
associated person not be subject to a statutory
disqualification. These statutory disqualifications
apply if (a) a person is expelled or suspended from
an entity that regulates securities (e.g. FINRA);
(b) the SEC has suspended, revoked or denied
the person’s registration; or if (c) the person has
committed a felony within the last 10 years.
4 // wealthforge.com

» Although commonly called the

issuer exemption, the 3(a)4-1 safe
harbor applies specifically to activities
of associated persons of an issuer—
and not to the issuer itself.

2. The associated person must not be compensated
for his participation by the payment of
commissions or “other remuneration” based either
directly or indirectly on transactions in securities.
The Commission determined that a case by case
analysis is required to determine whether “a
particular compensation arrangement constitutes
commissions or ‘other remuneration.’” Among the
factors considered are:
•
•

•

When compensation is determined – is it
set up front, before any sale is made or after
commencement of the sale?
Similarly, when is the associated person
paid compensation? Before a transaction
is completed regardless of the result; or
afterwards based on whether a sale occurs?
Was there an increase in an associated salary?
What were the circumstances surrounding the
increase?

3. The associated person must not, at the time of his
participation, be an associated person of a broker
or dealer.

*For an in-depth look and a full list of sources, please reference
our whitepaper, “Issuer Exemption: Demystified.”

Substantive Requirements
In addition to meeting all three preliminary
requirements, an associated person must fall under
one of the substantive requirements. The most
common alternative used is the 12-month activity
requirement.
1. 12-month Activity Requirement. The associated
person must meet ALL of the following conditions:

By way of example, an associated person that assists
in an offering in May 2017 that closes in June 2017 may
not, under Rule 3a4-1, assist in another offering until
June 2018. If the associated person wants to make
another offer in May 2018, it must register as a brokerdealer (unless it falls under another exemption).
Many issuers believe that their associated persons fall
under the 12-month “Activity Requirement” and do
not register their associated person, or themselves,
as broker-dealers. For funds and real estate issuers
selling LP interests, the amount of time they may wish
to offer their security can vary greatly. The Commission
believes that an issuer who regularly engages in
the sale of securities “such as promoters of limited
partnership interests,” is required to register as a
broker-dealer.

a. The associated person primarily performs, or is
intended to primarily perform at the end of the
offering, substantial duties for or on behalf of
the issuer otherwise than the securities offering.
SEC guidance indicates the substantiality of an
associated person’s duties can be measured
in terms of the percentage of time worked on
matters not related to securities sales. Generally,
if an associated person dedicates more
time to the sale of securities during the
initial offering of an issuer, he or she
A COMMON EXAMPLE
would still fall under the safe harbor,
if his or her employment following the
initial offering is restricted primarily
A real estate development company creates
to other duties outside of securities
offerings.
SPVs to invest in specific projects and acts as

»

b. The associated person was not a broker
or dealer, or an associated person of a
broker or dealer, within 12 months.
c. The associated person does not
participate in selling an offering of
securities for any issuer more than
once every 12 months. The 12-month
period begins when an offering
ends. This limitation is to prevent
associated persons from continuously
selling securities, thus acting as a
broker-dealer, without registering and
complying with broker-dealer laws.

a “manager” for those projects. Often the
manager-parent company also assists in the SPV’s
capital raise.
Because the parent company is assisting in effectuating
the securities transaction, it may itself have to register
as a broker-dealer. Additionally, the parent company
uses the same team of associated persons to assist in
the capital raising process. Each associated person is
ineligible to assist in a subsequent capital raise for any
of the SPVs, or any securities issuer of any kind, until
the 12-month period has passed.
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Additional Substantive Requirements
2. Passive Participant. The associated person must
restrict his participation to the following:
a. Preparing any written communication that does
not involve oral solicitation by the associated
person of a potential purchaser, provided that
the content is approved by a partner, officer, or
director of the issuer. This section prohibits an
associated person from cold calling potential
investors and offering securities. The section
does, however, allow the associated person to
prepare sales and marketing literature, so long
as the content is approved by partners, officers
and directors.
b. 
Responding to inquiries of a potential
purchaser in a communication initiated by
the potential purchaser; provided the content
is limited to information contained in the
registration statement and other offering
documents. The Commission restricted
communication in this section to responding to
oral or written communications from potential
purchasers. To protect investors, the Commission
limits the response an associated person may
give to information contained in the registration
statement and other offering documents.
c. 
Performing ministerial and clerical work
involved in effecting any transaction. An
associated person performing clerical work,
such as bookkeeping, will not be deemed a
broker.
 he associated person may restrict activities
3. T
related to securities sales. This does not
usually apply to a company looking to solicit
funds in a Reg D offering.
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a. To certain listed institutions and intermediaries.
For example, the associated person may sell
securities to a registered broker-dealer, an RIA,
an insurance company, and certain banks.
b.
To a limited type of securities transactions,
including bankruptcy exchanges, issuer
exchanges and court-or-agency supervised
exchanges.
c. To securities sales made pursuant to a plan or
agreement submitted for the vote or consent of
the security holders who will receive securities of
the issuer in connection with a reclassification of
securities of the issuer, a merger or consolidation
or a similar plan of acquisition involving an
exchange of securities, or a transfer of assets of
any other person to the issuer in exchange for
securities of the issuer.
d. To securities sales made pursuant to a bonus,
profit-sharing, pension, retirement, thrift, savings,
incentive, stock purchase, stock ownership,
stock appreciation, stock option, dividend
reinvestment or similar plan for employees of an
issuer or a subsidiary of the issuer.

» There

are some who say that the issuer
exemption is a non-exclusive safe harbor. These
people espouse that there are some cases where
a given situation may not exactly fall into the
parameters stated in the rule, but may not
require registration. Generally, these advisors
are not at risk if the SEC disagrees with a given
set of circumstances. As the person raising
or assisting with a raise, you are at risk. Ask
yourself whether proceeding without clear
cover outweighs the penalties to you and your
company if you are wrong.

4 THINGS TO KEEP IN MIND
1
Receipt of transaction-based compensation
isn’t the only factor giving rise to the registration
requirement—your role in the oﬀering matters.

2
Unless the specific requirements of the issuer
exemption safe harbor are met, the registration
requirement under Section 15(a) applies to
individuals and intermediaries that (a) solicit
investment in private oﬀerings, including issuers;
and (b) “eﬀect” securities transactions.

3
Entering into a contract to perform certain types
of oﬀering services doesn’t make your provision
of those services or payment for those services
legal according to the SEC.

4
The SEC is keenly monitoring activity of
unregistered individuals and entities.
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Another Layer of Complexity:
State Registration Requirements

Issuers relying on the federal issuer exemption often
fail to consider parallel state requirements. Many
states model their securities law after the Uniform
Securities Act, which expressly excludes an issuer
from the definition of “broker-dealer.” Further, under
the Uniform Securities Act, employees of issuers
are exempt from themselves registering as brokerdealers if they do not receive compensation based on
participation in the offering. But unfortunately, there
are some states that do not follow that stance.

For example, in Ohio an “issuer” is expressly carved
out of the definition of a dealer whose activities
require registration. The exemption applies to “any
officer, director, employee, or trustee of, or member
or manager of, or partner in, or any general partner
of, any issuer, that sells, offers for sale, or does any act
in furtherance of the sale of a security that represents
an economic interest in that issuer, provided no
commission, fee, or other similar remuneration is paid
to or received by the issuer for the sale.”

New York, for example, requires an issuer to register as
a “dealer” before it offers securities in the state. New
York also has a registration requirement for individuals
besides officers or directors “who represent the issuer
in the ‘the sale or purchase of securities to or from the
public within or from’ the state.” Therefore, if other
employees are helping to sell an issuer’s securities,
they must file a form and pass either the Series 63 or
Series 66.

Bottom line, even if you happen to be in the clear
with certain states, each state has its own structure
and requirements, which can be complicated and
can change at the will of the state legislature or
administrative agency, or through enforcement
action or judicial review without notice. For online
solicitation, some states have indicated that offering
communications online does not constitute selling
activity requiring registration, while some states have
not.

Some states, like New Jersey, require an issuer
effecting the sale of securities other than through a
registered broker-dealer to register at least one person
as an agent. However, the relevant administrative
code section exempts an individual representing an
issuer effecting certain federally exempt securities.
Virtually every state statute requires registration if
an employee receives payment for assisting in the
securities sale independent of his or her normal
salary.
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Therefore, there is ambiguity on what constitutes
sufficient activity in a state to trigger the registration
requirement. A conservative view would be that an
issuer making an offering generally available online
should, together with its employees and agents,
meet the registration requirements of all 50 states or
engage with a broker-dealer that does.

*For an in-depth look and a full list of sources, please reference
our whitepaper, “50 Times the Headache: State Registration of
Issuers and Their Agents”

Dismiss at Your Own Risk
Each state has its own penalties for breach of the broker-dealer and agent
registration requirement. Perhaps the liability with most teeth comes in the
form of an investor that can sue for rescission of the entire oﬀering. Further, a
state’s action against an issuer or its associated person will aﬀect the issuer’s
ability to raise capital in the future. A sanction from the state would likely rise
to the level of a bad actor disqualification event under federal regulation, which
means those involved would be precluded from participating in a future Reg D
oﬀering. An issuer can mitigate many of these risks by use of competent outside
counsel, use of a broker-dealer registered in all 50 states, and maintaining an
active awareness of the securities oﬀering process.
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IN-DEPTH LOOK: RECENT ENFORCEMENT ACTIONS
There are extremely adverse implications of breaching Section 15(a), including falsely relying
on the issuer exemption. First, the Commission can pursue action against issuers who have not
correctly registered under Section 15 of the Exchange Act. The Commission can seek injunctive relief,
disgorgement, and civil penalties. If the Commission seeks injunctive relief, the issuer must shut down
all securities-related operations to protect investors from future harm and to prevent future violations.
Recent cases shed some light on the issue, but may not provide clear answers. With the exception of
the “high profile violators,” the following selections represent cases in which blatant investor fraud
is not a key component. Often, a Section 15(a) violation accompanies charges against unregistered
brokers who commit gross misappropriation of investor funds. While those cases can be instructive, in
many cases the facts surrounding the Section 15(a) violation are not developed because the violation
is so apparent.

High Profile Violators
In August 2016, the SEC charged former NFL player
Merrill Robertson, Jr., his business partner, and
the investment company the two men operated
with defrauding investors. Here, the defendants
misled investors about their financial acumen and
misrepresented the companies’ investment portfolio.
After the company became effectively insolvent,
Robertson and his partner used investor funds to
bankroll their lavish lifestyle. In one instance, they
elicited $2 million from a previous client by forging
documents. The case is still ongoing in federal court.
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Texas Attorney General, Ken Paxton is charged with
raising investor funds for a technology company,
without disclosing the fact he was being paid
commissions for soliciting the investments. The
SEC charged Paxton with a Section 15(a) violation.
The crux of this case hinged on misrepresentations
the company’s CEO made regarding the company’s
product capabilities and the number of advance
orders for the product.

International Banks
In February 2014, the Swiss bank Credit Suisse
agreed to pay a total of $196 million–$82 million in
disgorgement, $64 million in prejudgment interest,
and a civil penalty of $50 million–for conducting
cross-border brokerage and advisory business from
2002 to 2013 without the proper registration. The SEC
found that Credit Suisse’s internal compliance audit
processes were ineffective. Credit Suisse only began
remediation of Section 15(a) violations in 2008, in the
wake of a case against another Swiss bank. The bank
was similarly conducting unregistered brokerage and
advisory services in the U.S. Still, Credit Suisse took
until 2013 to wind down its illegal practices.
Creative Business Models
In March 2015, the SEC brought an action against
Global Fixed Income, LLC (“GFI”) and its owner. GFI
purchased corporate bonds and sold them after a few
days’ holding period for a profit. In the same action,
the SEC sanctioned nine additional companies and
twelve other individuals that acted as unregistered
brokers for the corporate bonds on GFI’s behalf,
earning a total of nearly $9.7 million in transactionbased compensation from GFI. Interestingly, the SEC
charged GFI with “aiding and abetting” violations of
Section 15(a) for its lead role in the bond transaction
business.

The SEC collectively fined GFI and the other
companies nearly $5 million in profit disgorgement
plus $1 million in penalties.
In June 2015, thirty-seven-year-old Joshua Yudell
operated as an unregistered broker through six
“investment companies” of which he was the sole
owner. Through his entities, Yudell sold securities,
generally microcap common stocks, on behalf of the
previous owners of the stock in a service he called
a “Private Shareholder Secondary Offering.” If a sale
was successful, Yudell’s company would wire the net
proceeds to his customers, less a fee of 10-35%. The
SEC sanctioned Yudell and his companies more than
$4.4 million.
International Capital Group (ICG) was a company
that provided stock loans using equities as collateral.
It sold more than nine billion shares of microcap
securities. In most cases, ICG funded the loans after
it sold the collateral. The SEC charged three ICG
executives with aiding and abetting Section 15(a)
violations. Collectively, the sanctions totaled more
than $4.3 million.
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IN-DEPTH LOOK: RECENT ENFORCEMENT ACTIONS
Unregistered Online Platform
The SEC has pursued several actions against online private security “exchanges.” In
October 2015, the SEC instituted administrative and cease-and-desist proceedings
pursuant to Section 15(a)(1) against an online securities services provider, Steven
Muehler and his companies, called Blue Coast Securities and Alternative Securities
Markets Group Corp. (“ASMG”). The order points out that although they were not
“associated with a registered broker-dealer . . . they have offered and agreed to effect
securities transactions for customers over the Internet” and they “held themselves out
as broker-dealers that provide broker-dealer services and other ‘issuer services.’”
Although the order also mentioned the illicit transaction-based compensation for these
services, the order separately calls out that the respondents conducted certain activities
without appropriate registration as broker-dealers. In this case, the site also made
several false representations to prospective securities issuers and investors regarding
its capabilities.
On June 21, 2016, the SEC accepted a settlement offer from the respondents in that
case. The related order specified the respondents must pay more than $250,000 in
disgorgement and prejudgment interest and $160,000 as a civil penalty in addition to
being effectively barred from the securities industry. The order holds Muehler and ASMG
in breach of Section 15(a)(1). They also breached Section 10(b), Rule 10(b)-5, which
makes it unlawful to employ manipulative and deceptive devices in connection with the
purchase or sale of securities.

*For more information about the cases in this section, please reference our whitepaper, “The Broker
Registration Requirement and its Enforcement.”
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THE ORDER BREAKS THE ILLICIT
CONDUCT INTO 3 BROAD CATEGORIES

1
BROKER-DEALER SERVICES OFFERED TO SMALL
BUSINESS AND ADDITIONAL ACTIVITY
Muehler and his companies marketed securitiesrelated oﬀerings and solicited securities issuers.
They also provided broker-dealer services and
other “issuer services.” These services included
listing the securities for sale, structuring the
oﬀering, preparing the oﬀering documents,
marketing to and screening investors and
accepting investment and funds using an
online portal. The respondents also claimed the
securities would be available for trading via a
vibrant secondary market.

2
CUSTOMER AGREEMENTS AND
TRANSACTION-BASED COMPENSATION
Muehler oﬀered the services for “up-front fees,
monthly fees, a percentage of funds raised, and
an equity stake in each issuer.” The equity stake
increased in some cases based on the success of
the oﬀering.

3
FALSE AND FRAUDULENT STATEMENTS, OMISSIONS
AND DECEITFUL CONDUCT
Muehler made several blatant misrepresentations,
including exaggerating his prior success, stating that
ASMG was a broker-dealer, and misrepresenting
the status of filings and related fees, and
misrepresenting the assets of his firms. He also used
a “legal@asmmarketsgroup.com” email address
and made false reference to the non-existent ASMG
Legal Department.
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Working with a Broker-Dealer
is for Your Protection

The right broker-dealer can have a significant impact
on the success of a company’s offering. Brokerdealers can assist companies with structuring
offerings, determining appropriate valuations and
consummating investment closings. With general
solicitation offerings in particular, broker-dealers
work with the company and the company’s counsel
to avoid the regulatory pitfalls imposed by the SEC in
connection with the JOBS Act. While the JOBS Act did
loosen certain regulatory restrictions on companies
in private placements, all investors in a general
solicitation offering must be accredited investors
under federal securities law. Unlike with traditional
private placements, an issuer may not simply rely on
investors’ self-certifications that they are accredited.
Rather, an issuer must take reasonable steps to
confirm that investors are accredited.
These new regulations do not require specific
verification procedures, and the SEC has stated that
what constituted “reasonable steps” depends on
the facts and circumstances of each investor and the
offering. However, the SEC has specified certain nonexclusive verification methods that a broker-dealer
and company counsel can help the company take
advantage, such as obtaining supporting documents
like tax forms and brokerage statements from
potential investors.
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A seasoned broker-dealer will be familiar with these
requirements and can guide the company through
the verification process. This may be ideal for many
companies that, for privacy reasons or otherwise,
aren’t comfortable with requesting bank statements
from potential investors. And because failure to
reasonably confirm investor accreditation disqualifies
a company from making a general solicitation offering,
even if all investors in the offering are accredited, it is
imperative that companies strictly comply with these
requirements.
The right broker-dealer is also well positioned to
help companies take full advantage of a general
solicitation offering. Many smaller companies lack
the robust networks of wealthy individuals that can
provide the necessary capital to bring a company
to the next stage. With access to large networks
of accredited investors, broker-dealers can bring
together companies and potential investors, and can
even match them based on the type of issuer and the
nature of the offering.

Broker-dealers can serve as a trusted and neutral
third-party to facilitate transactions between the company
and investors. The involvement of a broker-dealer behind an
offering gives more credibility to the company and its offering,
since investors know that the broker-dealer has conducted
due diligence before commencing general solicitation. Some
broker-dealers may also host their own online fundraising
platform for use by their clients.
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Bonus Chapter:
Test Your Knowledge of the
Issuer Exemption

After reading this e-book, we hope
you’ve learned more about the broker
registration requirement and issuer
exemption. Answer the following
questions to test your knowledge and
check your answers in the answer key
on page 18.

1.I’m a small business owner raising capital to grow my business. I’m not
paying myself a commission from the sale of my securities, but do plan
to give myself a bonus based on how successful the offering is. This is
my only raise in the last 12 months and I plan to use an outside brokerdealer on this deal. Could I fall under the issuer exemption?
Yes

No

2. I’m raising money to build a craft brewery in my hometown. I have a
Series 7 and am employed by a broker-dealer, but work in their research
department. Could I fall under the issuer exemption?
Yes

No

3. I’m a real estate developer raising money for my next multi-family
project. I’m not receiving a commission from the sale of securities and
not associated with a broker-dealer currently. I’ve been doing three to
four deals a year for the past 20 years, and this will be my second offering
in the last 12 months. I have existing business and investor relationships,
and want to use a portal to connect with my existing investors. I was
associated with a broker-dealer until five years ago when that brokerdealer accused me of selling securities that they had not authorized. To
make the matter go away, I settled with FINRA and was suspended from
the industry for two years. Could I fall under the issuer exemption?
Yes
16 // wealthforge.com

No

4. I manage a real estate fund. I am doing my first raise in more than a
year and I plan on actively selling my securities. I’m thinking about
contacting potential investors by phone. Until 4 months ago, I was a
registered representative with a broker-dealer. Could I fall under the
issuer exemption?
Yes

No

5. I’m raising money for my next oil and gas project. It’s my second raise
this year and I do not plan to use a broker-dealer. I’ll just respond to any
investor inquiries about the Private Placement Memorandum myself,
as well as provide any new updates about the firm that have occurred
since we created the PPM. Could I fall under the issuer exemption?
Yes

No

6. I plan to file the paperwork to set up a securities offering for farmland
in the Midwest. It’s the third deal this year that I have worked on for
my company. I am not now, nor have I ever been associated with a
broker-dealer, and am not compensated in any way for my work on
these offerings. I have never been accused of a securities crime, or any
other crime for that matter. Since my company raises capital regularly,
I complete all related paperwork, send PPMs to retail investors and
otherwise provide administrative support for the offering. Could I fall
under the issuer exemption?
Yes

No
// 17

Answer Key

1. No. The issuer’s safe harbor would likely not apply in this situation because the individual is receiving
transaction-based compensation in violation of Rule 3a4-1(a)(2). One of the requirements to even
claim the issuer’s safe harbor is that the individual not receive remuneration for her participation in
the offering, whether direct or indirect. In this case, the individual paying herself a bonus based on
the success of the offering would violate this requirement.
2. No. This associated person would almost certainly not fall under the safe harbor because the
individual raising capital fails the Association Test. He or she must not be currently associated with
a broker-dealer to qualify for the exemption. Additionally, if this individual were to attempt to raise
funds for the brewery away from his broker-dealer, he would likely be trading-away in violation of
FINRA Rule 3280, for which the recommended sanction is a bar from the securities industry.
3. No. This scenario would likely not fall under the safe harbor. Despite the fact that the real estate
developer is not being compensated for the transaction of securities and is not currently associated
with a broker-dealer, he would be unable to rely on the safe harbor as a result of his previous
suspension from the securities industry by FINRA. This makes him statutorily disqualified under
section 3(a)(39) of the Securities and Exchange Act, which disqualifies him from being able to use
the issuer’s safe harbor and most likely from the Regulation D exemption in its entirety.
4. N
 o. This person most likely would not fall under the safe harbor. In order for the safe harbor to
apply to an individual, he must meet the requirement of Rule 3a4-1. In this case, the individual
intends to actively sell the offering. That requires that the individual has not been associated with
a broker-dealer for the last 12 months, whereas here the individual was associated with a brokerdealer 4 months ago. Therefore, he may not rely on this form of the exemption.
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5. N
 o. The individual would likely not be able to use the issuer’s safe harbor. If this is his second
raise in the last 12 months, he likely was planning on relying on the Passive Participant Substantive
Requirement. This allows him to respond to investor inquires with only information contained in
the offering’s Private Placement Memorandum. If he provided additional information not included
in the original PPM, he would be in violation of the safe harbor and would need to be registered to
conduct the offering.
 otentially. This associated person likely could fall beneath the safe harbor, though additional
6. P
facts could disqualify her. She clearly indicated that she is neither associated with a broker-dealer
nor paid transaction-based compensation. Additionally, as she has never been found to have
violated either securities rules or FINRA (or another self-regulatory body’s) rules, she is likely not
statutorily disqualified.
As the securities are directed at retail investors and she has been involved in more than one offering
within 12 months, the only type of activities allowed to her would be as a Passive Participant. T
he associated person may, in relation to a securities transaction, (i) prepare written, but not oral,
solicitations; (ii) respond to inquiries initiated by a potential purchaser provided that the responses
are limited to information already contained in the offering documents; (iii) perform ministerial or
clerical work.
Based on the information presented in the example, it seems the person is only performing ministerial
or clerical work. It will be especially important in this case to assess each associated person in the
organization. Although the administrative person may fall beneath the safe harbor, with all the
securities activity that seems to be going on at the company, each employee should be considered.
As a reminder, the issuer’s safe harbor is a very technical and complicated doctrine that many people,
even within the securities industry, disagree upon. An issuer’s associated person should always
consult with a registered broker-dealer and/or an experienced securities attorney before relying on
the safe harbor.
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Focus on your business,
not your back office
As a registered firm, our team of compliance experts
specializing in Reg D 506(b) and 506(c) offerings are here
to take care of the time-consuming back office activities
involved with raising private capital. This allows you to
focus on the people and relationships that are important to
advancing your business.
» Optimized workflows developed by a managing brokerdealer to help speed up the overall process.
» Expertise in 506(c) offerings giving you the ability to more
widely promote your deal.
» A dedicated point of contact for investor questions about
the process.

FULL SERVICE DILIGENCE INCLUDING:
AML, OFAC, FinCEN, and Bad Actor Checks
Suitability and KYC approval
Investor accreditation
Escrow administration
SEC Form D and State Blue Sky filings
Books and records management
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“

WealthForge takes care of
the regulatory and compliance
matters associated with my
offerings, allowing me to focus
on origination.”
- Jay Greenberg, LexShares
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EMAIL

WEBSITE

1.866.603.4115

sales@wealthforge.com

wealthforge.com

